## ORDINANCE NO. 1452

AN ORDINANCE authorizing and directing the Mayor and Recorder of the City of Albeny, Oregon to make, execute and deliver the Bargain and Sale Deed of said City conveying Block 29 in said City to Linn County, Oregon, for the purpose of constructing a new Court House thereon and maintaining said property for public use and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALPANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Recorder of the City of Albany be and they are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and deliver in due and legal form a bargain and sale deed of said City conveying Block 29 in said City unto Linn County, Oregon, for the purpose of constructing a new Court House thereon and maintaining said property for public use; that this be done pursuant to Resolution No. 4 adopted by the Council on the 28th day of April, 1937, and the Report of Sale and action of the Council now on file with the Recorder of said City.

Section 2. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany require that this ordinance shall become immediately in full force and effect, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor. Adopted by the Council June 28, 1938.

Approved by the Mayor June 28, 1938.

Mayor

ATTEST

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF LINN
CITY OF ALEANY

ss.

I, K.R. Horton, Recorder of the wity of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing copy of Ordinance # 1452, has been by me carefully compared with the original wrdinance Bill #1565, on file in this office and that it is a true and correct copy of the whole of said ordinance bill #1565, passed by the Council of the city of Albany, June 28, 1938, and approved by the Mayor June 28, 1938.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, Oregon, this 29th day of June, 1938.

Recorder of the city of Altany, Oregon.